

## Hernando County Sheriff's Office

P.O. BOX 10070 - BROOKSVILLE, FL 34603-0070 FAX 352 796-0493 PHONE 352 754-6830

## Media Release

From: Cpl. Michael Terry

Deputy PIO, 352-797-3608

Re: Spring Hill Man Charged with Attempted Murder – 2025-00156489

Date: March 15, 2025

On 03-14-2025 at approximately 9:14 p.m., Hernando County Sheriff's deputies responded to a residence on Higgins Street in Spring Hill in reference to a shooting.

The victim told dispatchers she was involved in a verbal argument with her ex-husband, **Jerimiah Andrew Carr DOB/11-06-1980**, who she currently shares a residence with along with their two children.

The argument started over a call she received from her new boyfriend. Following that call, she said Carr became upset. While standing in the garage, Carr grabbed a power drill and threatened her with it. Fearing for her safety, the victim said she armed herself with a knife.

In response, Carr went into the house where he retrieved a firearm. He then returned to the garage where he displayed a firearm that he had tucked in his waistband while telling the victim, "I'd kill you if I could get away with it."

Moments later Carr pointed the firearm in the direction of the victim and fired a single shot. The bullet did not strike the victim.

The victim then exited the home and called 9-1-1. The children were not home at the time of the incident.

The suspect, who deputies noted appeared intoxicated, declined to speak to investigators at the scene.

As a result of the investigation and evidence gathered at the scene, Carr was arrested on a charge of Attempted Murder.

Carr was transported to the Hernando County Detention Center where he is being held without bond due to the domestic nature of the charge.



Jerimiah Carr

Hernando County Crime Stoppers / Anonymous Tips

If you have information on this case, please contact Hernando County Crime Stoppers. You will remain anonymous!

Hernando County Crime Stoppers can be reached by phone at 1-866-990-TIPS (8477) or \*\*TIPS from a cell phone.

You may also submit your tip via the internet at <a href="http://www.hernandocountycrimestoppers.com">http://www.hernandocountycrimestoppers.com</a> .

You will remain anonymous and also be eligible for a reward up to \$5,000 cash!